LC005578

1

17

STATE RHODE ISLAND OF

IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 2022

HOUSE RESOLUTION

EXPRESSING DEEPEST CONDOLENCES ON THE PASSING OF WARREN CHARLES LUTZEL

Introduced By: Representatives Shekarchi, Blazejewski, Kennedy, Filippi, Azzinaro, Ajello, Serpa, Tanzi, Fogarty, and Fellela

Date Introduced: March 22, 2022

Referred To: House read and passed

WHEREAS, It is with deep sadness that this House has learned of the passing of Warren 2 Charles Lutzel of Charlestown. He was the devoted husband of Barbara Lutzel for sixty-nine 3 years; and 4 WHEREAS, Mr. Lutzel was born in Brooklyn, New York, the son of Maximillion and 5 Dorothy Lutzel. He was a hard-working man who strived tirelessly to provide for his family and loved ones; and 6 7 WHEREAS, Mr. Lutzel had a varied and interesting professional life. He spent many 8 years working as a private investigator and was widely respected by his colleagues for his 9 acumen and skill in that profession. He also had a very successful career working in the jewelry 10 manufacturing industry with his wife. Mr. Lutzel also served our nation with honor and 11 distinction during the Korean War; and 12 WHEREAS, In addition to his wife, Barbara, Mr. Lutzel leaves behind his sons, Richard, Ronald and Peter Lutzel, his grandchildren, Jack and Sam Lutzel, the Honorable Rhode Island 13 House Representative Justine Caldwell and her husband, David, and Nicholas Lutzel and his 14 15 wife, Kristen, and his four great-grandchildren; now, therefore be it 16 RESOLVED, That this House of Representatives of the State of Rhode Island hereby

expresses its deepest condolences on the passing of Warren Charles Lutzel; and be it further

1	RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be and hereby is authorized and directed to
2	transmit a duly certified copy of this resolution to Mrs. Barbara Lutzel and Family.

LC005578